WTI Part No. 14533
Rev. A
RPC Series
Remote DC Power Control Switches
Products Covered:
RPC-4850 Series
RPC-40L8A4 Series
Hardware Guide

TCP/IP network.  Note that the Network Port also includes two, small LED indicators
for Link and Data Activity.  For information on Network Port configuration, please
refer to the WTI Firmware Guide.
5.	 Console Port:  A DB9, RS232 serial port (DTE), for connection to a local terminal or
external modem, as described in Section 4.6.
6.	 RDY Indicator:  (Ready) Flashes to indicate that unit is ready to receive commands.
7.	 Switched Output Circuits:  A series of eight DC, 15 Amp circuits divided into two
terminal blocks.
A.	 15 Amp Circuit Breakers:  Each circuit includes a 15 Amp breaker.
B.	 Status Indicators:  Each circuit includes a Status Indicator, which lights when
the circuit is switched On.
C.	 Mounting Screw Receptacles:  Each terminal block includes two mounting
screw receptacles, which are used to install the protective cover (not shown.)
8.	 Power Input:  Two DC input Buses.
•	RPC-4850-48V Units:  -48 V DC
•	RPC-4850-24V Units:  +24 V DC
D.	 50 Amp Circuit Breakers:  Each power input bus includes a 50 Amp breaker.
E.	 Mounting Screw Receptacles:  The power input terminal block includes two
mounting screw receptacles, which are used to install the protective cover
(not shown).

ACT LINK
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Figure 2.3:  Front Panel (Model RPC-40L8A4 Shown)
2-4
Unit Description
2.4.	 Back Panel Components - RPC-40L8A4 Series
As shown in Figure 2.4, the RPC-40L8A4 Series Back Panel includes the following:
1.	 Power Input:  Two 40 Amp DC input Buses that share a common chassis ground
line.  The power input terminal block also includes two mounting brackets, which
are used to hold the protective cover (not shown).
2.	 Switched Output Circuits - Bus A:  Four ten amp DC circuits in a Euro Style
output terminal fed by power input bus A.  DC output voltages for RPC-40L8A4
series units are as follows:
•	RPC-40L8A4-48 = ± 48 V DC, 10 Amps
•	RPC-40L8A4-24 = + 24 V DC, 10 Amps
•	RPC-40L8A4-12 = + 12 V DC, 10 Amps
3.	 Output Circuit Fuses - Bus A:  Four ten amp DC GMT fuses that protect the
circuits on Output Bus A.  Ships with 10 Amp fuses; for custom fuses, please
contact WTI.
4.	 Switched Output Circuits - Bus B:  Four ten amp DC circuits in a Euro Style

the total for all eight circuits cannot exceed 50 Amps.
CAUTIONS:
• Before attempting to install this unit, please review the warnings and
cautions listed at the front of the user's guide.
• This device should only be operated with the type of power source
indicated on the instrument nameplate. If you are not sure of the type of
power service available, please contact your local power company.
• Reliable earthing (grounding) of this unit must be maintained. Particular
attention should be given to supply connections when connecting to
power strips, rather than directly to the branch circuit.
Warning:  An exposed wire lead from a DC input power source can
conduct harmful levels of electricity.  Make certain that no exposed portion
of the DC input wire extends from the terminal block.
Input voltages for RPC-4850 units are described in the table below:
Model Number Voltage
RPC-4850-48V - 48 VDC
RPC-4859-24V +24 VDC
When you have finished connecting power lines to the RPC-4850 unit, make certain to
replace the protective input terminal block cover.
4-2
Hardware Installation